
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 12 January 2016 

6.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 
Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Chris Coleman 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meetings held on 8 and 15 December 2015 

(Pages 
3 - 12) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    

5.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, WALKING 
AND CYCLING TASK GROUP - CABINET RESPONSE 

(Pages 
13 - 26) 



    

 
2 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety 
    
6.   CHELTENHAM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - 

IMPACTS ON THE COUNCIL 
Report of the Leader 

(Pages 
27 - 38) 

    
7.   PUBLIC NOTICE ASSOCIATED WITH PROPOSED 

LEASE OF LAND AND BUILDINGS AT ST MARKS 
PLAYING FIELD, OFF BROOKLYN ROAD 
CHELTENHAM. 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 

(Pages 
39 - 46) 

    

8.   REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
CONSULTATION-CBC RESPONSE 

Report of the Leader- TO FOLLOW 

 

    

  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  

    
9.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  

    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    

  SECTION 
[...]
��
�����
���������*
���+��
	�����
�
�9�,	�����
�D�#��	�
������������
��!	����B�'
	�����������	
�������''�%�	��
��	
�������������'����	��
�
�?�,	�����
�D�#''	������	���
��	��!�%���	�����'	���	���	���
�����
&�
���	
������E���	��������
���
�
9�&������
������	���"�	���%
�������"������������������
�!	���"��
�
6�&������
�D����"����	�����#
�������	��#��	�����	��	
�*�	������
���
��#�
'	
��
-	�
���
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

��
�-���0���

�

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 12 January 2016 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 15th December, 2015 

6.00  - 6.30 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Healthy 
Lifestyles), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment) 
 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December would be considered at the 
January 2016 meeting of Cabinet. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were none. 
 

5. GLOUCESTER, CHELTENHAM AND TEWKESBURY JCS - BUDGET 
REQUEST FOR 2016/17 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report which had been circulated with 
the agenda. He explained that due to the extended period of the examination of 
the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy (JCS) and the 
extensive additional evidence and legal advice to support the process the 
budget implications for each of the JCS authorities had been revised for the 
period 2016/17. 

He went on to explain that the JCS authorities had, since 2008 provided an 
annual contribution per authority of £60 000. Section 2 of the report set out the 
detail of the request for a total contribution of £195 000 (i.e
[...]
 charges as detailed at 
Appendix 5.  

9. the proposed HRA capital programme for 2016/17 as shown at 
Appendix 3 be approved. 

10. authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to determine and approve 
any additional material that may be needed to support the 
presentation of the interim budget proposals for consultation. 

11. consultation responses be sought by 29 January 2016. 

 

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Finance refereed to the Government consultation on 
changes to the New Homes Bonus. Further details would be received in the 
coming days but he wished to assure Members that the council would be 
making strong representations. 
 

9. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF 
CABINET 
The Cabinet Member Finance reported that he had taken a decision on 
Individual Framework Contracts for Reactive Maintenance of domestic and non-
domestic properties owned by Cheltenham Borough Council. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$ch1yvoob Page 1 of 13 Last updated 04 January 2016 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 12 January 2016 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Walking and Cycling Task 
Group - Cabinet Member Response 

 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Development and Safety, Councillor Andrew McKinley 

Accountable officer Wilf Tomaney (Townscape Manager) 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No  

Executive summary In November 2015, Cabinet received the report from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee into its considerations on Walking and Cycling within 
the Borough. It contained 12 recommendations. This report sets out the 
Cabinet Member’s (Development and Safety) response to the 
recommendations. 

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet endorses the direction of travel in the Walking and 
Cycling Task Group’s recommendations and agrees the Cabinet 
Responses identified at Appendix 2.  
 

2. That, in respect of the responses at Appendix 2: 
 
2.1. a Delivery Programme is submitted to Cabinet in Summer 

2016, the Programme to identify resource and budgetary 
implications and a timeline for implementation.  

2.2. implementation can commence in advance of the Delivery 
Programme where the impact of a recommendation is 
consistent with current work-streams and policies and is 
deliverable within existing staff and budgetary resources; 

2.3. implementation can commence in advance of the Delivery 
Programme in respect of the cycling and walking champion; 
and  

2.4. implementation can commence in advance of the Delivery 
Programme in respect of the Cheltenham Cycling and Walking 
Advisory Group – terms of reference at Appendix 3.  

  

 

Financial implications None directly arising from this report.  The budgetary implications of the 
report to be submitted to Cabinet in Summer 2016 will need to be 
considered as part of the budget for 2017/18. 

Contact officer:  Nina Philippidis,                
nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264121 

Agenda Item 5
Page 13



 

   

$ch1yvoob Page 2 of 13 Last updated 04 January 2016 

 

Legal implications Legal implications will be considered as part of the detailed development 
of the recommendations e.g. planning policy formulation. It is important to 
note that some of the proposed actions, such as setting new speed limits, 
will require due process to be undertaken by the County Council as 
highway authority. 

Contact officer: peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

None directly arising from this report.   

Contact officer:  Julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk    

01242 264355 

Key risks See Risk Assessment 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

•  Cheltenham's environmental quality and heritage is protected, 
maintained and enhanced; 

• People live in strong, safe and healthy communities. 

[...]
s members and the Lead Cabinet Member.  
 
 
Working methods / ways of working:  

• The Group will normally meet 6 monthly but  may call a special meeting if their input 
is required outside of those timescales  

Page 24



 

   

$ch1yvoob Page 13 of 13 Last updated 04 January 2016 

 

• Members of the group will receive papers 1 week before the meeting and agendas 
will be organised by the Lead Officer who will also act as/provide a  secretary for the 
meeting 

• Minutes of the meeting will be kept and agreed by the chair and circulated to the 
members of the group 

• Members may be contacted between meetings should the need arise 

• From time to time individuals may be co-opted to provide specific advice and 
expertise 

• The group may wish to set up sub-groups to work on specific issues 

• Items can be raised by any member of the Group, any Council Member or officers of 
the Council.  

 

 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$uddewkb1 Page 1 of 12 Last updated 30 December 2015 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 12th January 2016 

Cheltenham Business Improvement District – Impacts on the 
Council 

 

Accountable member Councillor Steve Jordan - Leader 

Accountable officer Wilf Tomaney (Townscape Manager) 

Ward(s) affected Lansdown, St Paul’s, All Saints, College 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No  

Executive summary The Cheltenham Business Partnership (CBP) has determined to support 
the introduction of a Business Improvement District (BID) in the town centre. 
A Shadow Bid Board has been established and is progressing towards a 
ballot of businesses in the affected area, currently scheduled for April 2016. 
Councillor Steve Jordan is the Council’s representative on the Shadow BID 
Board.  

If the ballot is successful and the BID established, there will be financial and 
staff resource implications for the Council.  

This report is intended to seek Cabinet support for the process and outline 
the likely impact on the Council as a corporate body. 

Recommendations 1. That the Cabinet supports the principle of a  Business 

Improvement District (BID)  in central Cheltenham 

2. That the Cabinet delegates authority to make decisions in respect 

of the Council’s obligations under the BID legislative process to the 

Managing Director Place and Economic Development in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member Development and Safety 

3. That the Cabinet notes the current predicted financial shortfall in 

the BID process and requests officers identify a suitable solution to 

be reported to the Cabinet Member Development and Safety. 

  

 

Agenda Item 6
Page 27



 

   

$uddewkb1 Page 2 of 12 Last updated 30 December 2015 

 

Financial implications A suitable solution to the financial shortfall for setting up the BID is to be 
identified to mitigate the Council’s current exposure to risk.   

It is currently indicated that a loan of £35k will be received from the BID 
Loan Fund to contribute to the set-up costs.  Should this not come to 
fruition the financial shortfall will increase significantly resulting in further 
exposure and putting the BID process at risk unless alternative funding 
can be sourced.  

As noted in the report, the Council has a base budget of £26,200 to part 
fund the Cheltenham Business Partnership.  Consideration as to how this 
funding is used post-ballot will be required, particularly in light of the 
Council’s annual contribution to the BID in the event of a positive outcome. 

The annual costs of managing the BID process have been considered and 
can be accommodated within a charge of 3% of annual BID levy income. 
This charge is deducted from the levy collected prior to being paid over to 
the BID company for delivering the BID outcomes.      

Contact officer: Nina Philippidis,                
nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264121 

Legal implications The legislative framework for BID areas is contained in the Part 4 of 
[...]
ng the establishment of a Business 

Improvement District (BID) for the town centre (see plan at Appendix 2). A BID is an area where 

a levy is charged on all business rate payers in addition to the business rates bill; this levy is 

used to develop projects which will benefit businesses in the local area. 

1.2. The Council has some  responsibilities in respect of  a BID, these are set out in the BID 

Regulations and in a Technical Note (attached at Appendix 3) and may be summarised as: 

a. Veto of BID Proposal- the Council will satisfy itself that all the details set out in the 

legislation has been provided before giving the go ahead to commence the ballot process; 

and 

b. Owner of Rateable property- The Council is also affected as a body in its own right, sitting 

within the BID area.  

The aim of this report is to alert Cabinet to its responsibilities, agree a method by which they are 

discharged and, as far as is possible at the moment, identify the impacts. It does not seek an 

opinion on the BID proposals, which are being developed by the Shadow BID Board (see para 

1.3); they are not yet published will be made in a separately submitted Business Plan.  

1.3. The establishment of the BID in central Cheltenham is being promoted by the Cheltenham 

Business Partnership (CBP) – of which the Council is a funding partner with Councillor Steve 

Jordan and Andrew North sitting on the Board. The Partnership has established a Shadow BID 

Board to guide the process; Councillor Steve Jordan is a member along with representatives of 

local business drawn predominantly (though not exclusively) from the CBP board, including the 

Chief Executive of the Cheltenham Trust.  

1.4. The Shadow BID board is required to prepare a Business Plan for the 5 year life of the BID. The 

Plan identifies the projects that the BID intends to implement and the levy rate that will be 

applied. The Plan is the critical element in the BID ballot. The Ballot is the method by 
[...]
clude:- 

a) Being familiar with the BID legislation  

b) Provision of data from the Rate Listings 

c) Provision of a statement re Baseline Services 

d) Collection of the BID Levy 

e) Ensuring the BID Ballot is operated in line with the BID legislation 

 
2.5. The Council needs to be satisfied that the submission from the BID proposer includes a copy 

of the BID proposal, details of the consultation undertaken, details of the finances and financial 

management.  This is likely to be the BID Business plan, the document on which businesses 

will vote.  

2.6. The Council will be liable for the payment of the BID levy for any property for which it pays 

Page 31



 

   

$uddewkb1 Page 6 of 12 Last updated 30 December 2015 

 

business rates and is in the BID area. 

Financial Impact on the Council  

2.7. The process of establishing the BID is largely being funded from the Cheltenham Business 

Partnership’s budget. The budget is managed as a holding account by the Council on behalf of 

the CBP. It accrues funds through contributions by its members and any surplus is carried 

forward year-on-year. The Council is the largest contributor – about £26,000 annually, which 

amounts to about half of the anticipated annual income. It is anticipated that the budget will be 

supplemented by a loan from British Bids – a government funded body. The loan is repayable 

by the BID Board in the event of a positive ballot; if the ballot fails, repayment is not required. 

The maximum loan is £50,000. The Shadow Board applied for the full £50,000; informally 

there has been an indication that it will receive £35,000, though there is no formal confirmation 

at the time of report drafting.  

2.8. The CBP budget is currently profiled for 2016-17 anticipating a contribution from the Council 

(£26,000), the receipt of the BID loan (£35,000) and the receipt of promised outstanding 

membership contributions (£9,000) but no further contributions from members in 2016-17 are 

guaranteed. If spend pre- and post-ballot is at predicted levels, the budget profile anticipates a 

surplus of £66,000 at the point of the Ballot. If the Ballot fails, following payments to 

consultants, the surplus will sit at about £40,000. If the Ballot succeeds, anticipated set up 

costs will take the CBP budget into a deficit anticipated at around £9,900 by the time the BID is 

established (about 3 months after the Ballot). Currently this shortfall is not funded and the 

shortfall will sit within the Councils budget. This might be considered a cash-flow problem for 

the process – in establishing the BID there are costs incurred prior to income being received 

from the Levy; the BID Board, when established, may reimburse the Council, but this is not 

guaranteed. However, there is at present no constituted organisation to agree this in advance - 

the BID Board does not exist; and neither the Shadow Board nor the CBP board have a legal 

ability to enter such an agreement. The risk of meeting the shortfall, therefore, currently sits 

with the Council. 

2.9. Costs to the Council fall into two broad areas – the cost of discharging its legislative 

Page 32



 

   

$uddewkb1 Page 7 of 12 Last updated 30 December 2015 

 

responsibilities and the cost of having assets located within the BID area. Post-ballot the 

Council is able to claim 3% of the BID Levy to fund its role in collection of the levy. There is 

concern that the introduction of the BID and its Levy will mean that businesses which pay the 

Late Night Levy will be paying two local taxes (most are in the BID area). With this in mind, the 

Shadow BID Board is proposing that in year one of the BID, any business paying the Late 

Night Levy would have this amount reduced from their BID Levy charge. In subsequent years, 

they will only pay the BID levy and the Late Night Levy will be discontinued. The BID would 

continue to fund initiatives related to the night-time economy. This proposa
[...]
porting facility for Rowanfield Rovers AFC: a youth 
sports club., in return for a 10 year lease of the pavilion and junior sports 
pitch. The land is identified as Open Space and has been advertised in 
accordance with S123(2A) Local Government Act 1972 (and it is confirmed 
that no objections to the disposal were received. 

Recommendation That Cabinet Resolves: 

1. That, there having been no objections to the S123 notice 
inserting in the Public Notice section of the Gloucestershire 
Echo and published 29th October 2015 and 5th November 2015, 
Cabinet approves the leasehold disposal of the land and 
building shown edged red on the plan which accompanies this 
report 

 

 

Financial implications  A new rental stream of £3k pa will be received for 10 years as a result of 
this arrangement.  The cost of repairing and maintaining the building for 
the duration of the lease will be borne by the tenant. 

Contact officer: nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gov.uk 

01242 264121 

Agenda Item 7
Page 39



 

   

$c5lvnjrf Page 2 of 4 Last updated 30 December 2015 

 

Legal implications Section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a local 
authority to advertise its intention to dispose of public open space by 
placing notice in the local paper for two consecutive weeks and consider 
any objections to the proposed disposals. The Notices were placed as set 
out in paragraph 1.6 and no objections were received. 

The Constitution requires that the decision to dispose of public open space 
(including leasehold disposals) is made by Cabinet. 

Contact officer: Rose Gemmell, rose.gemmell@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 
01684 272014 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

None arising from this report 

Contact officer:Julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks None, as there have not been any objections to the advertisement. 

There will not be any future building insurance risks as the property will sit 
on the Councils bloc
[...]
 3 is low, 4 significant,  5 high and 6 a very high probability) 

Control - Either: Reduce / Accept / Transfer to 3rd party / Close 
 

 

  

P
age 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



1:1250
Land at St Mark's Playing Field

Brooklyn Road
Cheltenham

18 September 2015

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100024384

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes , 15/12/2015 Cabinet

	5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Walking and Cycling Task Group - Cabinet Response
	6 Cheltenham Business Improvement District - Impacts on the Council
	7 Public Notice Associated with Proposed Lease of land and buildings at St Marks Playing Field, off Brooklyn Road Cheltenham.
	2015_12_03_AMWG_KGV_Adverts
	2015_12_03_AMWG_KGV_Plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 9 February 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday, 12th January, 2016
6.00  - 6.40 pm

Attendees
Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 

Member Finance), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment)

Also in attendance: Councillor Matt Babbage, Councillor Roger Whyborn and 
Councillor Max Wilkinson

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Rowena Hay

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The Leader declared an interest in agenda item 6 as a member of the 
Cheltenham Business Partnership and shadow BID Board.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meetings held on 8 and 15 December were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
QUESTION RECEIVED FROM COUNCILLOR WHYBORN TO THE CABINET 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND SAFETY
In the light of the Council’s resolution on 20 mph speed limits, passed on 
14th December 2015, and the O&S Cycling and Walking report referred to in it, 
would it be a good idea to briefly convene a Cabinet Member Working Group in 
Spring 2016 to review the form and content of the proposed CBC consultation 
on 20 mph limits, with a view to the consultation taking place later in 2016?

RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND SAFETY, 
COUNCILLOR MCKINLAY
My report to Cabinet today suggests that a Delivery Programme is developed 
covering the items discussed in the O&S Cycling and Walking Report. 
I welcome Councillor Whyborn’s suggestion of a Cabinet Member Working 
Group to review the form and content of any consultation on 20mph limits; and 
I’m happy for that to meet in the Spring and feed into the Delivery Programme. 

I have no particular concerns about consultation taking place during 2016, but 
my preference would be that the timing of the delivery of the various elements in 
the O&S Report is dealt with through the Delivery Programme; which will be 
able to give better consideration to timing in respect of both the resource 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 9 February 2016

implications and any complimentary work being undertaken by the Borough 
Council or by other agencies.”

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, WALKING AND CYCLING TASK 
GROUP - CABINET RESPONSE
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety introduced the report which was 
a response to the recommendations made by the Walking and Cycling Scrutiny 
Task Group. He welcomed the direction of travel in the STG’s recommendations 
and believed that recommendation 2 of this report would be a sensible way 
forward in terms of implementing a succession of initiatives to contribute to 
improving walking and cycling in the town. He made reference to his response 
provided to the member question from Councillor Whyborn and confirmed he 
was happy for a Cabinet Member Working Group to review the form and 
content of any consultation on 20mph limits in the Spring and feed into the 
Delivery Programme.
The Leader wished to put on record his thanks to the work of the scrutiny task 
group which had undertaken a positive piece of work.

RESOLVED THAT

1. the direction of travel in the Walking and Cycling Task Group’s 
recommendations be endorsed and the Cabinet Responses identified at 
Appendix 2 be agreed

2. That, in respect of the responses at Appendix 2: 

2.1 a Delivery Programme is submitted to Cabinet in Summer 2016, the 
Programme to identify resource and budgetary implications and a 
timeline for implementation. 

2.2 implementation can commence in advance of the Delivery 
Programme where the impact of a recommendation is consistent 
with current work-streams and policies and is deliverable within 
existing staff and budgetary resources;

2.3 implementation can commence in advance of the Delivery 
Programme in respect of the cycling and walking champion; and 

2.4 implementation can commence in advance of the Delivery 
Programme in respect of the Cheltenham Cycling and Walking 
Advisory Group – terms of reference at Appendix 3.

6. CHELTENHAM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - IMPACTS ON THE 
COUNCIL
The Leader introduced the report and explained that the Cheltenham Business 
Partnership (CBP) had determined to support the introduction of a Business 
Improvement District (BID) in the town centre. A Shadow BID Board had been 
established and was progressing towards a ballot of businesses in the affected 
area, currently scheduled for April 2016. The Leader explained that he was the 
Council’s representative on the Shadow BID Board. 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 9 February 2016

He reported that there were more than 200 BIDS in existence across the 
country with very positive feedback to date. A Business Plan is agreed for the 5 
year life of the BID after which time it is reconfirmed. The Leader explained that 
the aim of this report was to alert Cabinet to its responsibilities, agree a method 
by which they are discharged and as far as is possible at the moment, identify 
the impacts. He highlighted that it was not for the Council to insist that a BID is 
implemented as this was a decision to be made by businesses in the town, via a 
referendum within the zone outlined in Appendix 2 of the report. The BID would 
be established if, through the ballot more than 50% of business rate payers 
voting were in favour and they represented more than 50 % of the business rate 
value of those voting. The annual cost of the levy would be an extra 1.25 % on 
business rates unless the business was located in a shopping centre.

The Leader explained that there was concern that the introduction of the BID 
and its levy would mean that businesses which paid the Late Night levy (which 
raises £70k per year) would be paying two local taxes. The Shadow BID Board 
was proposing that in year one of the BID, any business paying the Late Night 
Levy would have this amount reduced from their BID levy charge. In 
subsequent years, they would only pay the BID levy and the Late Night Levy 
would be discontinued. The BID would continue to fund initiatives related to the 
night-time economy.
The Leader explained that a loan of £32k from British Bids- a government 
funded body would be allocated to establishing the BID process in Cheltenham. 
The loan would be repayable by the BID Board in the event of a positive ballot.

In terms of the specific roles of CBC in the process the Leader explained that 
Cabinet would be required to delegate authority to the Managing Director Place 
and Economic Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
Development and Safety to collect the additional rates triggered by the BID 
process. The Council would be liable for the payment of the BID levy for any 
property for which it pays business rates and is in the BID area. Post ballot the 
Council would be able to claim 3 % of the BID Levy to fund its role in collection 
of the levy.

The Leader highlighted that there was a £9k shortfall in cashflow and an 
application to the Late Night Levy fund was being progressed to address this.

Finally, the Leader reminded Members that a seminar had been arranged for 28 
January to discuss this in more detail.

In the discussion that ensued Members supported the establishment of a BID 
and whilst it would mean a financial commitment from the council as a 
considerable property owner it was important to look at the bigger picture in 
terms of contributing to the economic success of the town. The BID had the 
potential to make the town one of the most inviting and welcoming towns in the 
country. It represented a leadership opportunity to businesses to drive forward 
the prosperity of the town by drawing on their enterprise, initiative and 
knowledge. Members referred to the success of the implementation of the Late 
Night Levy and highlighted that the BID would assist day time and retail 
activities as well as the late night economy.

RESOLVED THAT



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 9 February 2016

1. the principle of a  Business Improvement District (BID)  in central 
Cheltenham be supported

2. authority be delegated to the Managing Director Place and Economic 
Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member Development 
and Safety to make decisions in respect of the Council’s obligations 
under the BID legislative process 

3. the current predicted financial shortfall in the BID process be noted 
and officers be requested to identify a suitable solution to be 
reported to the Cabinet Member Development and Safety.

7. PUBLIC NOTICE ASSOCIATED WITH PROPOSED LEASE OF LAND AND 
BUILDINGS AT ST MARKS PLAYING FIELD, OFF BROOKLYN ROAD 
CHELTENHAM.
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that an offer 
had been made to the council to undertake improvement works of a burned out 
and derelict sports pavilion at King George V Playing Field, Brooklyn Road, to 
provide a sporting facility for Rowanfield Rovers AFC: a youth sports club; in 
return for a 10 year lease of the pavilion and junior sports pitch. The Cabinet 
Member added that this would be of great benefit to the community and sport in 
the town and this partnership between the council and voluntary organisations 
was increasingly strengthening due to the adoption of the Third Sector rents 
policy adopted some time ago.

The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment welcomed the 
recommendations and thanked officers for being so proactive in the search for a 
new leaseholder by means of its proactive marketing campaign. This lease 
would enable Rowanfield Rovers to grow and would be received well received 
in the neighbourhood.

RESOLVED THAT

There having been no objections to the S123 notice inserting in the Public 
Notice section of the Gloucestershire Echo and published 29th October 
2015 and 5th November 2015, the leasehold disposal of the land and 
building shown edged red on the plan which accompanies this report be 
approved.

8. REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK CONSULTATION-
CBC RESPONSE
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which set out the key topics 
covered in the Government consultation on proposed changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which would have a potential impact on 
Cheltenham Borough Council. The deadline for responses had been extended 
until 22 February.

The Leader outlined the major concerns as follows :



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 9 February 2016

1. Inclusion of Starter Homes as a type of affordable housing- The 
council’s strategy had been to maximise affordable housing in the town 
as the higher cost of housing in Cheltenham relative to other towns 
made it difficult for those on low incomes living in the town to find 
affordable accommodation. The inclusion of starter homes as a type of 
affordable housing was considered a major attack on social housing with 
the likely impact being ‘squeezing out’ affordable rented housing without 
any guarantee of a net increase in overall housing supply, thus failing to 
meet local housing need.

2. Converting commercial units to become accommodation was likely to 
cause amenity issues- there was already a lack of office accommodation 
in the town centre and this proposal was likely to undermine 
employment provision in Cheltenham. It was vital that a balance 
between affordable homes and office accommodation was achieved. 

In the discussion that ensued Cabinet Members spoke strongly against the 
proposals which they believed to be damaging and did not provide an equitable 
solution to providing decent quality affordable housing. They highlighted the fact 
that Cheltenham’s house prices were some 15-25% higher than in surrounding 
districts. They believed that the consequences of these proposals had not been 
thoroughly thought through and these included ultimately housing only being 
provided in the private rented sector.

The Planning Policy Team Leader was invited to address Cabinet. He reported 
that the JCS Inspector had asked housing policy to include starter homes in the 
definition on that day. Important to note was that according to the current 
Housing Market Assessment starter homes would still be unaffordable to those 
on modest incomes. It was vital to have regard to the strategic HMA as part of 
the planning policy review to ensure housing needs are being met. Redefining 
social housing would make it easier for developers to sell on the open market.

Members also commented on the Government’s proposal to take action where 
planning applications had not been delivered. The point was made that it was 
important to encourage developers with building out the permissions they were 
granted rather than sanction them. This position had been worsened by the 
proposal that housing association rents must decrease by 1 % per year for the 
next 4 years, effectively limiting their ability to build properties and contributing 
the town’s housing supply. 

Members also made reference to the Government’s aim to strengthen policy on 
development of brownfield land for housing by the proposal to remove the right 
of local authorities to reject brownfield developments even if there is good 
reason. There was potential that this could weaken local planning policy.

In summing up the Leader said there were widespread concerns about the 
proposals; there should be an opportunity to address the issues locally rather 
than following national guidelines, as each area had its own unique issues. 

RESOLVED THAT



- 6 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 9 February 2016

The comments as set out in appendix two be endorsed and authority be 
delegated to the Leader to agree minor amendments prior to submitting 
the Council’s final response to DCLG.

9. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING

Leader 29 December 2015 To appoint Jacky Fletcher 
as the CBC member 
representative on the 
Airport Consultative 
Committee

Leader 24 December 2015 To sign the written 
resolution to appoint Colin 
Dennis and Elisabeth 
Carter as specialist non-
executive directors of 
Gloucestershire Airport 
Ltd

Cabinet Member 
Finance

17 December 2015 To reduce the service 
charge due on 3 Tyndale 
by £3600 in respect of 
external refurbishment 
previously undertaken 
required to remedy water 
ingress problems

Cabinet Member 
Healthy Lifestyles

18 December 2015 Appointment of David 
Mackie as artist to the 
Minster Alleyways Project

 
Chairman


